other recognized financial and non‐financial assets and liabilities.

The purchase price allocation has been included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The goodwill is primarily attributable to the expected future earnings of the acquired business and synergies created.
The goodwill recognised is deductible for income tax purposes.

The completion of the purchase price allocation exercise within twelve months from the acquisition date, including
restatement of provisional fair values at which the net assets were acquired from AAB, has had the following impact
on the line items of the interim consolidated statements of financial position, income, and changes in equity as at and
for the periods ended 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2019:

Notes To The Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 September 2020 (Continued)

The Saudi British Bank Financial statements   40

Financial statements
Impacted

Description

As previously
reported for the

period ended/ as at
30 September 2019

Effect of restatement
Restated –

30 September 2019

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Positive fair value
derivatives   1,190,606   (3,800)   1,186,806

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Investments, net
   58,720,119   89,859   58,809,978

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Loans and
advances, net   152,528,772   (3,193,091)   149,335,681

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Investment in an
associate and a joint
venture

   653,899   (9,200)   644,699

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Goodwill & other
intangibles assets   15,233,325   3,249,921   18,483,246

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Other assets
   3,575,045   489,159   4,064,204

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Total assets
   257,864,005   622,848   258,486,853

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Customers’ deposits
   183,417,385   (4,220)   183,413,165

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Negative fair value
derivatives   1,635,917   (4,300)   1,631,617

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Other liabilities
   10,984,378   541,625   11,526,003

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Total liabilities
   202,836,412   533,105   203,369,517

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Statutory reserve
   10,991,100   16,205   11,007,305

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Other reserves
   12,160   (78,706)   (66,546)

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Retained earnings
   5,780,482   152,244   5,932,726

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Financial
Position

Total equity
   55,027,593   89,743   55,117,336

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

Special commission
income

   6,248,239   101,141   6,349,380

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

Special commission
expense

   (1,187,200)   18,956   (1,168,244)

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

Provision for
expected credit
losses, net

   (1,954,787)   90,312   (1,864,475)

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

Depreciation and
amortisation

   (239,999)   (41,960)   (281,959)

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

Net income for the
period after Zakat
and tax

   1,912,758   168,449   2,081,207

Interim Consolidated
Statement of Income

EPS
   1.12   0.10   1.22

Notes To The Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 September 2020 (Continued)

The Saudi British Bank Financial statements   41

Financial statements
Impacted

Description
As previously
reported as at

31 December 2019
Effect of restatement

Restated - 31
December 2019

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Loans and
advances, net

154,676,970 (2,601,884) 152,075,086

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Goodwill & other
intangibles assets

15,345,896 3,116,169 18,462,065

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total assets 265,472,444 514,285 265,986,729

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Other liabilities 10,675,591 590,345 11,265,936

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total liabilities 209,312,193 590,345 209,902,538

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Retained earnings 4,977,064 (76,060) 4,901,004

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total equity   56,160,251

(76,060) 56,084,191

22. Impact of Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) on Expected Credit Losses (“ECL”) and SAMA Programs

The Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic continues to disrupt global markets as many geographies are beginning to
experience a “second wave” of infections despite having previously controlled the outbreak through aggressive
precautionary measures such as imposing restrictions on travel, lockdowns and strict social distancing rules. The
Government of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (“the Government”) however has managed to successfully control the